

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP., et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Petitioners,

v.

WALTER R. SPIEWAK , et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Respondents.

Case Nos. SC08-1616, SC08-1617,
SC08-1639, and SC08-1640
(consolidated)

L.T. Case Nos. 4D07-143, 4D07-144,
4D07-145, 4D07-146, 4D07-147,
4D07-148, 4D07-149, 4D07-150,
4D07-151, 4D07-153, 4D07-154,
4D07-405, and 4D07-407

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS
AMERICAN OPTICAL CORP. , ET AL.**

STEVEN G. GIESELER
Fla. Bar No. 880981
Pacific Legal Foundation
1002 SE Monterey Commons Blvd.
Suite 102
Stuart, Florida 34996
Telephone: (772) 781-7787
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785
E-mail: sgg@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I THE LEGISLATURE’S REFORMATION OF ASBESTOS RELATED LITIGATION SHOULD BE GIVEN THE BROADEST APPLICATION	3
A. Statutes Are Presumed Constitutional in Deference to the Legislature’s Policy-Making Duties.....	3
B. Florida Asbestos Litigation Prior to 2005 Was Badly Flawed	4
C. The Balance of the Equities Favors Application of the Act’s Reforms to Pending Cases.....	7
1. Those Who Stand to Win: The Judicial System, Businesses, Employees, Consumers, and Actually Injured Plaintiffs.....	8
2. Those Who Stand to Lose: Plaintiffs Who Have Suffered No Injury, and the Attorneys Who Represent Them.....	12
II ASBESTOS LITIGATION IMPOSES SERIOUS ECONOMIC HARMS	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 791 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Bowden</i> , 64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914)	4
<i>Clay Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003).....	2
<i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	3
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Hurst</i> , 949 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	5
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 933 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	6
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 875, 2009 WL 2222977 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2009), Administrative Order No. 19	9
<i>In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	9
<i>Pokress v. Tisch Florida Props., Inc.</i> , 153 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963).....	8
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....	2
<i>Williams v. Am. Optical Corp.</i> , 985 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	7

Florida Statutes

§774.202, Fla. Stat. (2005).....	11
§774.204, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	4

Other Authorities

- Bastiat, Frederic, *That Which Is Seen, and That Which Is Not Seen* (1850), available at <http://bastiat.org/en/twisatwins.html> (last visited Aug. 7, 2009)7
- Behrens, Mark A., *What’s New in Asbestos Litigation?*, 28 Rev. Litig. 501 (2009) 12-13
- Brickman, Lester, *The Use of Litigation Screenings in Mass Torts: A Formula for Fraud?*, 61 SMU L. Rev. 1221 (2008).....14
- Carroll, Stephen J., et al., RAND Institute for Civil Justice, *Asbestos Litigation* (2005), available at http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf (last visited Aug. 7, 2009) 10, 15-16, 18
- Council of Economic Advisers, *Who Pays for Tort Liability Claims? An Economic Analysis of the U.S. Tort Liability System* (Apr. 2002), available at http://www.heartland.org/custom/semod_policybot/pdf/13266.pdf (last visited Aug. 7, 2009).....10
- Freedman, Helen E., *Selected Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation*, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 511 (2008).....17
- H.R. 1019, 2005 Leg. (Fla. 2005)6
- Hanlon, Patrick M. & Smetak, Anne, *Asbestos Changes*, 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007) 11-12, 14
- Hantler, Steven B., et al., *Is the “Crisis” in the Civil Justice System Real or Imagined?*, 38 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1121 (2005).....16
- Hayek, Friedrich A., *The Constitution of Liberty* (1960) 6-7
- Hylton, Keith N., *Asbestos and Mass Torts with Fraudulent Victims*, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 575 (2008).....18
- La Fetra, Deborah J., *Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform*, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)10

Mall, Matthew, <i>Derailing the Gravy Train: A Three-Pronged Approach to End Fraud in Mass Tort Medical Diagnosing</i> , 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2043 (2007)	12
McLachlin, Mary, <i>Asbestos Litigation Clogs State Courts in South Florida</i> , Palm Beach Post, July 4, 2004, at 1A, <i>available at</i> 2004 WLNR 3018505	5, 9, 13-14
Meyer, Kenneth R., et al., <i>Emerging Trends in Asbestos Premises Liability Claims</i> , 72 Def. Couns. J. 241 (2005)	19
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.8(g) (2007)	17
Pierce, Richard, <i>Symposium: Alternative Compensation Schemes and Tort Theory: Institutional Aspects of Tort Reform</i> , 73 Calif. L. Rev. 917 (1985)	4
Posner, Richard A., <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (5th ed. 1998)	8
Rhode, Deborah L., <i>Frivolous Litigation and Civil Justice Reform: Miscasting the Problem, Recasting the Solution</i> , 54 Duke L.J. 447 (2004)	18
Schwartz, Victor E., et al., <i>Illinois Tort Law: A Rich History of Cooperation and Respect Between the Courts and the Legislature</i> , 28 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 745 (1997)	2
Stengel, James L., <i>The Asbestos End-Game</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 223 (2006)	16, 18
Taylor, James M., The Heartland Institute, <i>Florida Reins in Asbestos Litigation Abuse</i> , Environment & Climate News (Aug. 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.heartland.org/policybot/results/17566/Florida_Reins_in_Asbestos_Litigation_Abuse.html (last visited Aug. 7, 2009)	5
